

No. _____

TENTH DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

JABARI HOLMES, FRED CULP,
DANIEL E. SMITH,
BRENDON JADEN PEAY, and
PAUL KEARNEY, SR.,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

TIMOTHY K. MOORE *in his official capacity as Speaker of the North Carolina House of Representatives;*
PHILLIP E. BERGER *in his official capacity as President Pro Tempore of the North Carolina Senate;*
DAVID R. LEWIS, *in his official capacity as Chairman of the House Select Committee on Elections for the 2018 Third Extra Session;*
RALPH E. HISE, *in his official capacity as Chairman of the Senate Select Committee on Election for the 2018 Third Extra Session;* THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; and THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

*Defendants-
Respondents.*

From Wake County
18-CVS-15292
No. COA 22-16

PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW PRIOR
TO DETERMINATION BY THE COURT OF APPEALS

INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. Voting in North Carolina Is Racially Polarized and History Shows that Election Laws Have Been Used to Target African American Voters	7
B. The Legislative History of S.B. 824 and Sequence of Events That Led to Its Enactment Support a Finding of Discriminatory Intent.....	9
C. S.B. 824 Bears More Heavily on African American Voters and The Design of the Law Does Not Show that the General Assembly Intended to Cure Racial Disparities Observed Under H.B. 589	12
D. The Specific Provisions of S.B. 824 Are Not Justified by Nonracial Motivations	13
REASONS WHY CERTIFICATION SHOULD ISSUE	14
I. S.B. 824’s Infringement of the Right to Vote Is a Matter of Significant Public Interest	15
II. The Constitutionality of S.B. 824 Is of Major Significance to the Jurisprudence of North Carolina.....	16
III. Absent Discretionary Review, Delay in Final Adjudication Will Cause Substantial Harm	17
ISSUE TO BE BRIEFED.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Blankenship v. Bartlett</i> , 363 N.C. 518 (2009).....	15
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 370 N.C. 392 (2018).....	16
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 881 (M.D.N.C. 2017).....	8
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	15
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , No. 413P21, 2021 N.C. LEXIS 1223 (2021)	16
<i>Holmes v. Moore</i> , 270 N.C. App. 7 (2020).....	5
<i>James v. Bartlett</i> , 359 N.C. 260 (2005).....	16
<i>League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Pope v. Easley</i> , 354 N.C. 544 (2001).....	16
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 355 N.C. 354 (2002).....	16
CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
N.C. Const. art. VI, §§ 2(4), 3(2)	16
N.C. Const. art. I, § 19	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-31(b).....	1, 14, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
2018 N.C. Sess. Laws 144	11
N.C. R. App. P. 15.....	1, 6
